Rule 2.47

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
contact information n the box
opposite but if you do, it wili
help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query
on the form The contact
information that you give will
be wvisible to searches of the
public record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24

2.24B

Name of Company
Profile Bodywear Ltd

Company number
03679826

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Leeds Dustrict Registry
[full name of court]

Court case number
615 of 2015

We,

Christopher Wood and Andrew John Waudby of
BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP

New Chartford House

Centurton Way

Cleckheaton

West Yorkshire

BD19 3B

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

20 January 2016

1 July 2016

Signed —I oo e

Andrew lohy Waudby
Joint Administr

Dated | Jwer  2leb

TUESDAY

WA

05/07/2016

Michelle Pashley

BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
New Chartford House

Centurion Way

Cleckheaton

West Yorkshire

BD1S 3B

Tel 01274 868970

e, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 302

#152

COMPANIES HOUSE

smpleted and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Cardiff




A\
BHP

Clough

Corporate Solutrons

)

Profile Bodywear Ltd - In Administration

Administrators Final Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2.47, 2.110 and
2.118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
New Chartford House
Centurion Way
Cleckheaton
West Yorkshire
BD19 3QB

1 July 2016




A\

Profile Bodywear Ltd — In Adrministration

BH P Admmstrators Finol Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47, 2 110
Clough and 2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Corporate Solutions BHP Ciough Corporate Solutions LLP
1July 2016

Notice: About this Report

This report has been prepared by Christopher Wood and Andrew John Waudby, the Joint
Administrators of Profile Bodywear Ltd, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the Admimstration, and for no
other purpose [t I1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purpose, or in any other context

This report has not been prepared In contemplation of it being used, and Is not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation of the debt of or any financial interest In
Profile Bodywear Ltd

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than
under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own risk To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any habihity in
respect of this report to any such person

Christopher Wood and Andrew lohn Waudby are authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Profile Bodywear Ltd and contract without personal
liabiity The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person In respect of this report or the
conduct of the Joint Admirnistrators




S\
B H P Profile Bodyweor Ltd ~ in Adrmimstrotion

Adrntistrators Final Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47, 2 110

Clough and 2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Corporate Solutions BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
1july 2016
Contents
Page
1 Glossary 1

2 Otherinformation required by Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003 1

3  Introduction 2
4  Progress of the Administration to 1 July 2016 2
5 Related Party Transactions 3
6 Cost of Realisations 3-5
7  Estimated Outcome to Creditors 5
8 Further Reporting 6
9 Conclusion of the Administration 6
Appendices

1) Statutory information

2) Joint Admimstrators’ receipts and payments account from 20 July 2015 to 1 July 2016
3) Joint Administrators’ pre appointment time costs from 31 March 2014 to 19 July 2015
4) Joint Administrators’ post appointment time costs from 20 July 2015 to 1 July 2016

5} Jont Administrators’ statement of expenses

6) Joint Adminsstrators’ charge out rates and disbursements policy

7) Court Order dated 15 March 2016




Q
BHP

Clough

Corporate Solutions

1

Glossary

Joint Administrators

Adminustration Order

the Company

Secured Lender.

the Act.

the Rules

EC Regulations
Sip

Solicitors.

BHP CCS.

Profile Bodywear Ltd = In Administration

Administraters Final Report to Credrtors pursuant to Rules 2 47, 2 110
and 2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

8HP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP

1July 2016

Chnstopher Wood and Andrew lJohn Waudby of BHP Clough
Corporate Solutions LLP, 2 Rutland Park, Sheffield, South Yorkshire,
S10 2PD

The Admirustration Order granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, in respect of Profile
Bodywear Ltd on 20 july 2015. Court Administration Number 615
of 2015

Profile Bodywear Ltd - In Administration
(Company number 03679826)

GE Commercial Finance (No 2) Limited (formerly known as Five
Arrows Commercial Finance Limited)

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Counctl Regulations (EC) No 1346/2000
Statement of Insolvency Practice
Chadwick Lawrence Solicitors of Wakefield

BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP

The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally as agents of the company and without

personal liability

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appointment

Company Number:

20 July 2015

03679826

Previous Registered Officer The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS1

4DW

Current Registered office 2 Rutland Park, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, 510 2PD

Appointed by:

The Secured Lender

Page 1




NN\
B H P Profile Bodywear Ltd - In Administration

Admuristrators Final Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47, 2 110

Clough and 2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Corporate Solutions BHF Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
1 July 2016

3 Introduction

| write further to the six month progress report dated 10 February 2016 and set out below a
final progress report, in accordance with Rule 2.110 of the Rules This report covers the
period 20 January 2016 to 1 July 2016 and should be considered tn conjunction with
previous reports to creditors 1ssued in this matter,

I confirm that an Order was made by his Honour District Judge Goldberg sitting in the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision, Leeds District Registry on 15 March 2016 removing
Gareth Dawid Peckett from office and replacing him with Chnistopher Wood and Andrew
John Waudby of BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP as Joint Administrators of the
Company

In accordance with Paragraph 58 of schedule Bl to the Act, no meeting of creditors was
held and 1t was decided to conduct the bustness of passing resolutions by post. | can
confirm that the resolution to accept the Joint Administrators’ proposals as circulated was
passed without modification.

The appointment of an Administrator automatically ceases to have effect at the end of one
year, unless an extension of time 1s approved. As ali matters have been dealt with by the
Joint Administrators and there 1s no distribution available to unsecured creditors, it i1s the
Joint Administrators’ intention to move the Company from Administration to Dissolution, in
accordance with the loint Administrators’ proposals

The appropniate statutory information 1s set out at Appendix 1. A recerpts and payments
account for the period 20 January 2016 to 1 Juiy 2016 1s attached at Appendix 2

Please note that, unless stated otherwise, all amounts referred to in this report and its
appendices are stated net of VAT

3.1 Other Matters
The Joint Administrators have carried out their duties in respect of reporting on the
Directors actions as required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

EC Regulations apply and the centre of main interest is in the United Kingdom

4 Progress of the Administration to 1 July 2016

4.1 Financial Redress Payment
As previously reported the sum of £44,377 65 was received from HSBC Bank Plc in
respect of a financial redress payment due to the Company.

4.2 Bank interest

The sum of £42.26 has been received In respect of interest received on a credit
balance held on the Admimistrators current account

Page 2




N\
B “ P Profile Bodywear Ltd — In Administration

Admmistrotors Finol Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47, 2 110

Clough and 2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Corporate Solutions BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
1 July 2016

5 Related Party Transactions

Since the date of appointment, there have been no transactions with related parties in this
matter.

6 Costs of Realisations

6.1 This section of the report should be read in conjunction with the “Guide to
Administrators Fees” together with Rules 2.33, 2.67A and 2 106 through to 2 109 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Under Rule 2.48A, creditors are advised that, within 21 days of recewpt of this report,
a creditor may require additional information about the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and expenses as set out in this report A request must be made in
writing, and may be made erther by a secured creditor or by an unsecured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself} or the permission of the Court.

In addition, under Rule 2,109, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with
either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of creditors, or with the permission of
the Court, may apply to the Court to challenge the remuneration charged, the basis
of remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Admimistrators. Any such
application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the first report
which reports the charging of the remuneration or incurring of expenses in question

The full text of Rules 2 48A and 2 109 can be provided on request by writing to the
Joint Administrators at BHP Clough Corporate Sclutions LLP, New Chartford House,
Centunion Way, Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3QB,

6.2 Pre Appointment Costs
The statutory provisions relating to Jomnt Administrators pre appointment
remuneration are set out in Rules 2.33 and 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

BHP CCS prowvided advice and assistance with regards to the restoration of the
Company and haised with HSBC regarding the redress offer

The Joint Administrators’ solicitors also provided assistance with the appointment
tormalities and legal advice on ail other aspects of the case prior to the appointment
of an Administrator.

This work was performed prior to the appointment of an Administrator with a view to
placing the Company into Administration and realising the redress offer from HSBC in
order to achieve the objective of the Administration as detailed in my previous
reports.

Page 3




A\
BH

Clough

Corporate Solutions

Profile Bodywear Ltd — In Admimstration
Administraters Final Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47, 2 110
and 2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

BHP Clough Corporate Soiutions LLP

1 July 2016

Pre appointment fees charges and expenses incurred by the former Administrator
{net of VAT) are detailed as follows

Charged By Brief Description of Total Amount Amount Payment Amount
Services Provided Charged Paid Made By Unpaid
£ £ £
Inihal  adwice and
BHP Clough assistance prowvided
Corporate regarding restoration fees Fees
orpo garding : 5,840 50 5,840 50 | BHP CCS Nil
Solutions of the Company and lus VAT lus VAT
LLP the redress offer P P
from HSBC Bank Pic
Fees Fees
Chadwick gss'zt:'?;;m with 1,500 00 1,500 00
Lawrence Pp plus VAT plus VAT | BHP CCS Ml
formalities of the
Sohcitors LLP Administrator Disbursements | Dishursements
65 00 65 00
Total 7,405.50 7,405.50 Nil

6.3

The pre appointment costs were approved by the Secured Lender in accordance with
Rule 2 67A(3)(1) of the Rules

Time costs of £5,840 50 plus VAT were incurred prior to the appointment of the
former Administrator An analysis of the time costs for this period in accordance with
the practice of SIP 9 1s attached at Appendix 3 The former Administrator's pre
appointment remuneration was paid in full.

Post Appointment Costs

6.3.1 Joint Administrators’ Post Appointment Costs
The statutory provisions relating to Joint Administrators’ post appointment
remuneration are set out In Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Ruies 1986

The Joint Administrators’ post appointment remuneration was agreed by the
Secured Lender on a time costs basis A creditors guide to fees can be accessed

at

http://www.clough.co.uk/services/corporate-solutions

An analysis of the time costs for the period 20 July 2015 to 1 July 2016 n
accordance with the practice of SIP 9 1s attached at Appendix 4.

A summary of the charge out rates by staff grade 1s attached at Appendix 6.

In the period from 20 July 2015 to 1 July 2016 the Joint Admintstrators and their
staff have incurred time costs of £20,595, representing 108 50 hours at an
average hourly charge out rate of £189 82 per hour. The Joint Administrators
have drawn £19,500 against these time costs.

The Jjoint Admimistrators are also obliged to provide creditors with details of
their category 1 and category 2 disbursements that | have drawn and recovered
in the Administration At the date of this report the Joint Admuinistrators have
incurred and billed disbursements 1n the sum of £725 97, £248 62 of which
relates to category 2 disbursements

Page 4




A\
BHP

Clough

Corporate Solutions

Profile Bodywear Ltd — In Admuinistration

Admirustrators Final Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47, 2 110
and 2 118 of the insolvency Rules 1986

BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP

14uly 2016

Please note that all staff who worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretanal staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included
in the analysis of time spent The costs of staff employed in central
administration functions is not charged directly to this assignment, but s
reflected in the general level of charge out rates

6.3.2 Legal Fees

Chadwick Lawrence Solicitors were instructed to provide their legal advice on
all aspects of the Admimstration and to make an application to Court to
disapply the prescribed part {see Section 7.3) Their fees were agreed on the
basis of their standard hourly charge out rates plus disbursements and VAT.
They have been paid £7,500 plus VAT in respect of their fees and £605 plus VAT
in respect of their disbursements.

7 Estimated Outcome to Creditors

Please note that the Joint Admmistrators are bound by the insolvency code of ethics,
creditors are entitled to request details of any threats identified to compliance with the
fundamental principles and safeguards applied Any such requests should be made In
writing to this office

A creditor’s guide to insolvency can be found at www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk.

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Secured Creditors

The Company granted a debenture to the Secured Lender on 10 August 2006, which
consisted of a fixed and floating charge over the undertaking and all property and
assets present and future, including goodwill, uncalled share capital, building, fixed
plant and machinery At the date of Administration the Secured Lender was
estimated to be owed £289,000. They have been paid £10,248 44 in respect of their
claim

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in respect of the Company

Prescribed Part

Under the prowisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 an Admunistrator
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part This provision only applies where the company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

As mentioned In the previous report to creditors, in accordance with Section
176A(5) of the Act, the Joint Administrators obtained an Order to disapply the
prescnbed part, as the costs of making a distribution to unsecured creditors from
the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefits

Unsecured Creditors

As the prescrnibed part has been disapplied in this case there are no funds availdable
to unsecured creditors

Page 5




N\ B H P Profile Bodywear Ltd — In Administration

Adrmnistrators Final Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47,2 110

Clough and 2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Corporate Solutions BHFP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
1 July 2016

8  Further Reporting

This report will be the Joint Admirustrators’ final progress report as per Rule 2 110 of the
Rules and on this basis the Joint Administrators do not intend to issue any further reports in
the Administration.

9 Conclusion of the Administration
On the filing and registration of this report together with form 2.35B at Companies House,
the Company will be placed into dissolution. At this point the Joint Administrators wil

cease 1o act and will be discharged of all habiities as detailed in paragraph 98 of Schedule
B1 to the Act.

Andrew Johii by
Joint Administrator

Page 6




A\
BHP

Clough

Corporate Solutions

Date of Incorporation:
Company Registration Number:
Company Name:

Present Registered Office:

Previous Registered Office:

Issued Share Capital:
Shareholders:

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Court in which proceedings brought:
Court Reference Number;

Date of Appointment:

EC Regulation:

Statutory Information

7 December 1998
03679826
Profile Bodywear Ltd

2 Rutland Park
Sheffield

South Yorkshire
S102PD

1 The Embankment
Newville Street
Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 4DW

200,000 Ordinary Shares

Eurotex UK Limited — 200,000 Ordinary £1 Shares

Githan Thackray 19 December 2000

Name Appointed
Robert Ferguson 7 December 1998
Name Appointed

Christopher John Hill 31 August 2006

Resigned
N/A
N/A

Resigned
N/A

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry

615 of 2015

20 July 2015

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply
in this matter and these proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The
Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are

in the United Kingdom.



>
BHP

Clough

Corporate Solutions

Profile Bodywear Ltd - in Administration

Joint Administrators Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 20 July 2015 to 1 July 2016

Statemtlant As Previously 20January 2016 Total
of Affairs Reported to €
£ 1 July 2016
RECEIPTS
42,009 00 Financral Redress Payment 44,377 65 NIL 44,377.65
NIL Bank Interest Gross 250 20 47 2297
NiL Bank Interest Net of Tax 1008 9.21 19 29
42,009 00 44,390 23 29 68 44,419 91
PAYMENTS
Administrators Remuneration Pre Appomtment NiL 5,840 50 5,840 50
Administrators Remuneration Post Appointment NIL 19,500 00 19,500 00
Legal Fees Pre Appointment NIL 1,500 00 1,500 00
Legal Fees Past Appointment NIL 6,000 00 6,000 00
Legal Disbursements Pre Appointment 50 00 15 00 6500
Legal Disbursements Past Appointment NIL 540 00 540 00
Statutory Advertising 7161 73.74 145 35
Specific Bond 148 00 74 00 22200
Computer System Disbursement 110 00 NIL 11000
Postage & Photocopying NIL 248 62 248 62
Secured Lender - GE Commeraal Finance (No 2} Limited NIL 10,248 44 10,248 44
37961 44,040 30 44 419 91
CASH IN HAND 44,010 62 {44,010 62) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account 23973 {239 73) NiL
Deposit Accounts 44,002 50 (44,002 50) NIL
Office Account {245 93) 245 93 NIL
VAT Control Account 14 32 (14 32) NIL
44,010 62 {44,010 62) NIL




A\
BHP

Clough

Corporate Solutions

APPENDIX 3
Joint Administrators Pre Appointment Time Costs




A\
BHP

Clough

Corporate Solutions

Pre Appointment Remuneration Schedule

Profile Bodywear Ltd

Between 31 March 2014 and 19 July 2015

Classification of | Partner/ Other Senior | Assistants & . Average
work function Director Manager Professionals | Support Staff TotalHours | Time Cost Hourly :ate
Administration & 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Planning
Investigations 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Realsation of 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Assets
Trading 0.00 000 000 0 00 000 Q00 0 00
Creditors 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Case Specific 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Matters
General Advice 000 000 0.00 000 000 000 000
Pre Appointment - 0.00 2510 000 590 3100 5,840 50 188 40
Obtaining
Information
Total hours 000 25 10 0.00 590 31.00
Time costs 000 5,13250 000 708 00 5,840 50
Average hourly 000 204 48 000 12000 188 40
rate
Summary of Fees
Time spent in admunistering the Assignment Hours 3100
Total value of time spent to 20 July 2015 £ 5,840 50
Total Pre Appointment fees charged to 20 July 2015 £ Nl




A\
BHP

Clough

Corporate Solutions

Joint Administrators Remuneration Schedule

Profile Bodywear Ltd

Between 20 July 2015 and 1 July 2016

Classification of | Partner/ Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours | Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals | Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 000 3620 000 3430 7050, 12,328 50 174 87
Planning
Investigations 000 110 000 0.30 140 27100 193 57
Realisation of 000 6 50 0 00 020 6 70 1,639 00 244 63
Assets
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 000 10 60 000 330 13 90 3,107 50 223 56
Case Specific 0o00] 1600 000 000 16 00 3,249 00 203 06
Matters
General Advice 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Pre Appointment -
Obtaining 0.00 000 000 000 000 000 000
information
Total hours 000 70 40 000 3810 108 50
Time costs 0 00[ 15,990 00 000 4,605 000 20,595 Q0
Average hourly ogol 22713 0.00 120 87 189 82
rate
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 108 50
Total value of time spent to 1 July 2016 £ 20,595 00
Total Joint Administrators fees charged to 1 tuly 2016 £ 19,500 00




=

08 669'01 £9 995°p ¥ 997'SE 00 S60'T ¥ TLT'VE 1930
oo 0001t 0001t 000 00 0TT SUORNOS BN|QUOISHA| JUWIsINGSg waisks mndwo)
VLEL 1914 SESPT 00o SE SPT a1 {3} dwl Busiaaapy Acimers
00 vL 00 8¢T 00 zze o 00 7Z2 pauwn ysiew puog Jyeds
0Q s8¢ 00 85T 00 0vs 0oo 00 OvsS dT1 S10IRI0S DIUIIMET Yampeys) joddhy 1504 S) sanqsiq |eda
00 000°C Q0 000"y 00 0009 000 000009 dT SI0LDHOS BIUBIMET JIMPey) Juawioddy 1504 5834 (2331
000 0059 0055 000 0059 711 SI01DI|OG JIUIIME] YIMpRYD Wwiwoddy a4 stuawasingsig jeda
000 00 005°T 00 005°'T 000 0000S°T d17 SICI0I|0G DUIIMET YIMmperD) luaunuoddy a4 5334 (e3aq
9S €L 90 SLT 79 8pT o0 {9 8re d1 suopnjos aelodio]) yinop) 4Hg SWIWISINGSI( SIOJRIIS|UIwLpY|
05 £50'8 08 10571 00 56502 00 SB0'T 00 005°6T dT1 suennjos atesodio) ySnop dHag Wauoddy 1504 UOIIEIBUNWAY SIOJRNSILILPY|
000 05 ov8's 05 OVE'S 000 05 OF8'S 411 suonnjos ajesedie] y2nop) JHg Wwawu(oddy 2ud UOIEIIUNWAY SIOIEISIWRY,
3 3 ¥ 3 3
awjuedde wodaa jo ajep {dwy Jad se)
popad 3yl Jo} sasuadxg &30y | 1 pouad 1oy sesuatiy jeor IU[s sAsUINF |0 1€ pled 104 Inq paunou sy | Wodad o aiep ie pled yo) 3ppa0y muncunxu_

BHP

Clough

Corporate Salutions

9T0Z AINT T 01 STOZ ATNS 0T QO3 IHL YOI S3SNIAXI 40 INIWILVIS
NOLLVULSINIWNGY NI - GILINIT SYIMAQOS T11H08d




D
BHP

Clough . . APPENDIX 6
Corporate Solutions Joint Administrators Charge Out Rates and Disbursements Policy




=
BHP

Clough

Corporate Solutions

Office Holder’s charging and disbursement policy from 1 June 2016

The Office Holder's remuneration 1s charged by reference to the time properly given by the Office
Hotder and his staff in attending to matters anising and 1s charged in minimum time units of 6 minutes.

It 1s the Office Holder’s policy to delegate tasks to appropriate members of staff considering their level
of experience and any requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or significance requiring
more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or the Office Holder himself

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the Office Holder’s staff actually
or likely to be involved on these assignments Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carried out
on the assignment There has been no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs.

Grade £ per hour

Partner 290-320
Senior Manager 250 -285
Manager 190- 230
Executive 130
Analyst 150
Administration/Secretanal 50- 130

In common with all professional firms, the scale rates used by the Office Holder may periodically rise
{for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of the assignment Any
material amendments to these rates will be advised to the creditors and any creditors’ comrmittee in
the next statutory report

Specialist departments within the associated businesses of Barber Harrison & Platt, BHP Clough &
Company LLP, BHP Financial Planning Limited, Corporate Finance Services LLP, Figuresout Limited,
ITWiser LLP, Project Search LLP and The Finance Brokerage LLP do sometimes charge a small number
of hours, should we require their expert advice Their rates do vary, however, the figures shown give
an indication of the maximum rate per hour

The Office Holder’s firm’s expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to
the case The policy relating to Category 2 disbursements is as follows:

Category 2 disbursements

Postage At cost — only charged for circulars to creditors or exceptional packages

Storage At £0 50 per box per month

At 5 pence per side copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and

Photocopying exceptional amounts of copying

At a maximum of 50 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 70 pence per mile

Mileage (over 2,000cc)

These are only charged as they relate to the assignment and will generally

ta nses
Staff expens be for subsistence or items charged at cost




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No: 2 <\ o
CHANCERY DIVISION

LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY 2t

IN THE MATTER THE LICENCE HOLDER
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

AND IN THE MATTER OF JOSEPH COTTERILL AND OTHER BANKRUPTCIES LISTED IN SCHEDULE 1

AND IN THE MATTER OF LINDSEY HAWLEY AND OTHER INDIVIDUAL VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENTS !
LISTED IN SCHEDULE 2

AND IN THE MATTER OF PROFILE BODYWEAR LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION AS LISTED IN

SCHEDULE 3

AND IN THE MATTER OF BROOKSON (5695G) LIMITED AND OTHER COMPULSORY LIQUIDATIONS

LISTED IN SCHEDULE 4

AND IN THE MATTER OF AA G. INVESTMENTS LIMITED AND OTHER CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATIONS LISTED IN SCHEDULE S

AND IN THE MATTER OF LIGHT TRADES HOUSE LIMITED AND OTHER MEMBERS' VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATIONS LISTED IN SCHEDULE 6

BETWEEN
MR GARETH DAVID PECKETT

Apphcant |

and

(1) MR CHRISTOPHER WOOD
{2) MR ANDREW WAUDBY
(3) MR CHRISTOPHER JOHN BROWN
(4) MR KEITH ROBIN COTTAM
{5) MR EDWARD CHRISTOPHER WETTON

Respondents

4JDBRAFTT ORDER |

O3 G M\dﬁb‘tf)
EHIS-HONOUR TUDGE -

BEFOR
on < Moven 2.otl\a
UPON THE APPLICATION of the Apphicant

AND UPON READING the documents on the Court file and the Skeleton Argument filed on behalf of

the Applicant




AND UPON READING the Witness Statement of the Respondents consenting to the Application

AND UPON READING a letter from the Insolvency Service dated 11 March 2016 confirming that there

1s no objection to the Application
IT IS ORDERED THAT:-

1 The Bankruptcies and Compulsory Liquidations listed in Schedules 1 and 4 to this Order which
are the subject of proceedings in the stated hearning centres of the County Coust, be transferred
to the High Court, Leeds District Registry, solely for the purpose of hearing the application for

the Orders contained in paragraphs 2 to 13 below.

2 The Applicant be removed from office of the estates of the individuals, including Trustee and
Supervisor of individual Voluntary Arrangements ("1IVAs") for which he 15 the Sole Appointee
fisted i section 1 of Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 which will be transferred to the First and
Second Respondents as Joint Appointees with authority to act jointly and severally with

immed ate effect.

3. The Applicant be removed from office as Trustee of the estates of the individuals for which he
15 the Joint Appointee hsted n secthion 2 of Schedule 1 which wili be transferred to the First
Respondent with immaediate effect who is to act alongside the existing loint Appointee with

authority to act jointly and severally, as shown in the Schedules

4. The Applicant be removed from office of the estates of the companies, including Administrator
and Ligudator (both Compuisery and Voluntary) for which he is the Sole Appointee listed in
Schedule 3, section 1 of Schedutes 4 and 5 and Schedule 6 which will be transferred to the First
and Second Respcndents as Joint Appointees with authority to act jointly and severally with

immediate effect.

5. The Applicant be removed from office as Liguidator (both Compulsory and Voluntary) of the
estates of the companies for which he 1s the Joint Appointee listed in section 2 of Schedules 4
and 5 which will be transferred to the First Respondent with immediate effect who is to act
alongside the existing loint Appowintee with authority to act jointly and severally, as shown in

the Schedules.

6 The Applicant be replaced as such office holder in the case of each such estate by the
Respondents named in the Schedules as his proposed replacement|s), these replacements to

take effect within the timescales referred to at paragraphs 2 to 5 above




10

11

In respect of the Administration listed in Schedule 3, the First and Second Respondents {as the
Applicant's proposed replacement} shall have full power and ability to take an appointment as
Liquidator(s) pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (whether

solely or jointly), subject to the other provisians of that paragraph,
The Respondent(s) shall be entitled to:-

8.1 Publish in the Gazette one composite notice relating to all new appointments which

are required by law to be publhished in the Gazette;

8.2 Apportion the costs of the sa1d composite Gazette notice hetween those estates with

sufficient funds to discharge the costs of this notice in full equally; and

83 Charge to each ndividual estate the costs of obtaining an Insolvency Practitioner's

licence bond in respect of that estate.

The Apphcant shall be granted his release as appropriate 21 days after the publication of the

notice in the Gazette referred to at paragraph 8 1 above.

Notwithstanding Rule & 78A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 in respect of the Bankruptcies listed
In Schedule 1, Ruie 2 47 in respect of the Administration listed in Schedule 3, Rule 4 49B In
respect of the Compulsory Liquidations listed it Schedule 4; and Rule 4.49C in respect of the
CVLs and MVLs listed in Schedules 5 and 6'-

10.1  The Applicant, as outgeoing office holder, shall not be reguired to prepare a report to

creditars made up to the date of this Order; and

10.2  The reporting periods and anmiversaries for both the relevant Respondent(s) named
in the Schedules as the Apphicant's proposed replacement(s) and any Joint Appointee
in respect of all of the estates of individuals and companies listed in the Schedules shail

end on the same day as they would have ended had this Order not been made

Without incurning any additional expenses to any of the said estates, the Respondent(s) shall,
when the next routine report is due to the creditors of each estate, notify each creditor of the

making of this Order, such notice to contain the following matters:-
11.1  Anexplanation of the effect of the Order,

11.2  Express reference to the tberty to apply contained in paragraph 12 below,




113

114

115

11.6

11.7

11.8

In the case of IVAs, the provision of all such mmformation as might reasonably be

required with regard to the conduct of the IVA;

In the case of Creditors' Voluntary Liquidations ("CVLs") and Bankruptcies under the
Insolvency Act 1986 where liquidation of creditars' committees have been appointed,
an explanation that (to the extent that any imformation which wouid otherwise be
required to be provided under Insolvency Rule 4 108{3) or Rule 6.126(2) has not
already been provided as part of the routine report) it is open to that committee to
require the Respondent(s) appointed to provide an account of the administration of

the estate, including:-
1141 a summary of receipts and payments; and
11.4.2 a statement that the Respondent(s} has reconciled his or her accounts;

In the case of CVLs and Bankruptcies under the insolvency Act 1986 where no
hguwdation or creditors’ committees have been appointed, an explanation that (to the
extent that such information has not already been provided as part of the routine
report) it is open to that creditor to apply to Court for an order that the Respondent(s)
appointed do provide such information as might otherwise be required by Rule

4 108(3) or Rule & 126(2) (as the case may be);

Neotification that o the Respondent{s) has been required to provide infarmation
referred to in paragraphs 114 or 115 above, whether by liqudation, creditors'
committee or by Court Order on the application of any individual creditors, the
Respondent's costs of so complying will, uniess there are good reasons to the contrary,

be paid as an expense of the Bankruptcy or Liquidation as the case may be;

In the case of Liquidations under the Insolvency Act 1986, notification to each creditor
and member of his/her nght under Rule 11(2} {voluntary winding up) of the Insolvency
Regulations 1994 to require the appointed Respondent(s) to supply a statement of

receipts and payments free of charge; and

In the case of Bankruptcies under the Insolvency Act 1986, notification to each creditor
of his/her right under Rule 25 of the Insolvency Regulations 1994 to require the
appointed Respondent(s) to supply a statement of receipts and payments free of

charge




12

13.

14

15

Liberty to each creditor of each estate to apply to vary or discharge this Order within 21 days

of receipt of the notices directed to be sent under paragraph 11 above

The costs of this application (including VAT) be aggregated and apportioned equally between
each of the estates listed m the Schedules provided that if the costs which falt to be borne by

any of the estates exceeds 10% of the realisable assets within that estate:-

131  That estate shall only bear part of those apportioned costs, that part being an amount

equal to 10% of that estate's readily realisable assets; and

132 The excess shall be apportioned and borne rateably amongst the other estates in

proportion to their realisable assets,

Following the Orders made in paragraphs 2 to 13 above, the Bankruptcies and Compulsory
Liquidations referred to in Schedules 1 and 4 shall be transferred back te their respective

County Court hearing centres

Service of the sayd Application Notice be dispensed with.




Agpnem 0102

MApUY g pOOM Jaydolsuy) Jo /17 uno3 Aunoy) Aajsuleg 1193294 piae( Yiasen 0T-90-0T uosiesd ¥23a0 SO0JNI
Aqpnep 10z

M3Jpuy g poof Jaydolsuy) 40008 MNe) Ajuno) NJoj 119%J2d piIaeq yialen) S1-60-£1 ISEN PIiARQ N TOOWNNI
Agpnem 6002

MaIpuy 13 poom Jaydosuyy | 40 €ZE 1no) Auno) Adjsuleq 13Y234 piaeQ yiLaen ST-20-70 | llepua) Auoyjuy uAaa TOOMNI
Agpnem y10Z

maipuy 1@ poop, Jaydoisuy) Jo v8 UNo) Auno) PiRaIsay) 19%33d PIARQ Ylalen 1-0T-82 Aaayyaf |9zey SOOINI

Aqpnem £102 uno) 2|3se3pIEH

MAIBUY 13 POOA JaydoIsuyd 009 Auno) jInH uodn uosdury 11942ad piaeg yjale9 €T1-90-€1 Haqo piaeg ueyjeuor FTOHN!
Aqpnem 1102

M3IPUY 13 POOM Jaydoisuy) | Jo g9z H1no) Ajuno) Jajsesuoq 119%23d PIABG yidsen Z1-90-02 [1eH uuy auyned TTOHNI
Agpnem €107

M3Jpuy g poom JaydoIsuy) 30802 Hno) AJuno) plalssappnH 1194234 praeQ ylalen vI-10-62 jaueyd ag suyanboer TTOINL
Agpnem ¥661

MaJpuy g poom Jaydaisuy) 00T 1no3 AJuno) puepapuns 1exd2d pine( Ylalen TI-£0-22 liuano3 ydasog SOODNI

‘ON uo apo)

saajujoddy pasodoag Hno) HNo) a9ajujoddy Juaung | palujoddy Jwen ase)

T uoidas

SINLANYNNVYE = T 3INAIHDS



ure1l03 uigoy TtoZ weod yuay
Yusy pue poom Jaydolsiuy) | Jo g5z 1noj Ajuno) Lody01§ | pue 1194334 Praeg YIdieo 11-21-12 AauBly yiagezi;z SOOYNI
umolg uyor 010z umouig uyor J3ydolsuyd
Jaydolsuyy 33 poom saydoisy) | o g6 uno) Aunog Asjsuieg | pue 13aydag piaeq Yiaien +1-50-80 uosIedd SBWET UBLJIEN 600dNI
‘ON uo apo)
saaujoddy pasodosd Hno) Hno) soaujoddy Juaun) | pajuloddy aueN ase)
Z uopdes
Agpnem €102
MRIPUY g POOM JaydoIsy) | 4o LpE Hno) Auno} pjaijays 1294 piAeQ Ylalen £1-01-81 uoyIns Yiaqezi3 uesns LOOSNI
Agpnem €702
M3Ipuy 73 poom Jaydoisuy) | Jo gyt HNoJ Aunod plaays HaYIad praeqg yiazen £1-0T-81 uonNS JBBYIN preydty 800SNI
Agpnem 900z
M3lpuy 3 pOOM JaydoIsuy) | JO 899 1no) Aino) pjayjays 12134 piaeqg yiaien ST-20-20 4n0JS |IqeN TOOSNI
Agpnem [4tiT4
MJpUY 1§ POOM Jaydoisuy) 026 1Nna) Awino) pauays NaNIed paeq ulalen | zT-ZT-LT IN0Is 3SIN07 3|AYIN YOOSNY
Agpnem (174
M3Jpuy '3 poom saydorsuy) | jo et 1IN0 Auno) plaiyays N3aad plaeq yiaen 11-70-20 | SBuimey Auoyiuy Laqoy ZO0YNI




WeNod uiqoy
Yuay pue poop Jaydosuy)

1102
30097

uno) Axunoy yodyiols

Wepo) yuay
Pue Naydad pineq yaseo

11-21-12

Aaugy premp3 uiepy

VOOUN




Agpnem maspuy 3 poop Jaydoisuy)

13234 piaeq ylaien

¥1-11-£0

138ed 234099 maspuy TTOdNI

Aqpnem maspuy 7 poom saydoisiuy) H3¥03d pireg Yiases | pI-T0-TE | weyysy-suoA] auipesan | sopon;
Agpnem maspuy 13 poom seydoysuny)y 134234 pireq yisien ¥1-01-82 Asimen Aaspun STOHNI
uo 8po)

saaqujoddy pasodoly aduioddy Juann) | pajujoddy AwepN ase)

SININFONVHHY AYVINNIOA WNAIAIONT - Z 3INAIHIS




Agpnem 102
Malpuy g poom Jaydoiskyd | Jo st Aisi8ay 11sIQ spaa N34 pireq yisseg | ST-20-02 | panwn seamApog sjyoid OTOdN!
"ON uo apo)
saajuloddy pasodoiy Hno) Hnoy asjujoddy aun) | pajujoddy awen ase)

NOLLVYLSININGY — € ITNATHDS




WeNoD uigoy 1102 WeRoy yuay wawadeueyy
ynay pue poop Jaydolsing Jogse? HNoJ Aluno) podyois | pue payaag PIABQ Ylueo) TI-T1-£€7 [eIoueul4 sJa8oy sddo), SOOLN!
‘ON uo apo)
saauaddy pasodoug uno) uno) saajujoddy Juauin) | pajutoddy awey ase)
Z uoelpag
Agpnepy Z10e
maipuy g poom Jaydoysiyy | jo zg8 une) Auno) spaa N334 pIaeQ yjaien TT-80-tT paju] siouaju) pey 900YNI
Agpnep (48174
Mmaipuy i poom 1aydoisuyy Jo08 unoj Aluna) playays N3 PIARQ Yaieo E1-S0-87 | paywry SusawmBuy Aeli3 Z003INI
hgprem Y10z
M3lpuy 1§ poo Jaydoisuydy 01 uNo) Aluno) plaiyays H3NIRd piaeqg yiaseon $1-20-0Z | Panw 0) g sumiy uapi3 E003INI
Agpnem 4104
Malpuy 2 poop Jaydoisuyy JOTT HNoY Auno) pjayasem 1aydad piaeq Yiaien CT-80-ST | paawn (96695) uosyoo.g L009N!
‘ON uo opod
sauioddy pasodoag Mno) unoj aauoddy wwauny { pauoddy awen ase)
T uoid9s

SNOLLYQINDIT AYOSINGINOGD - ¥ TIN0ZHIS



uojlapm uollap Jaydoisuyd

Jaydoisuy) prempy 3 POOAN Jaydolsiiy) pJemp3 pue 3133284 pIAeQ Ylalen 1-20-81 polwi] sojne|d S00dN!
apo)
saauioddy pasadosyg s39jujoddy Juaun) | uo pajujoddy aweN asen

Z uonaog
Aqpnep maipuy 1§ pooa Jaydolsuy) 1aNIA4 piaeQg Yraieg 11-90-51 PRNWIN SU3p|ING BLCIDIA ZODANI
Agpnep, malpuy 1B paopy 13ydolsuyy NMI24 PlARQg Ylaleg ST-20-vZ | pauwr saouas SupasuiBug snig ZT04dNI
Agpnem malpuy 13 poop Jaydoisuy) N34 piAeQ Y1BIeD | ST-£0-Z0 papwry yji TOOINI
Aqpnem maipuy '3 poo Jaydorsiyd 18394 piaeq yiaseo 1-20-02 payuny Sunaxie JA) 900IN!
Agpnem malpuy 73 poop saydolsuy) NNPIag paeq Yylasen $1-90-90 530135 92A0|0wW3 SN18qq0) 600DNI
Aqpne maipuy 13 poop 13ydoisingd NNR34 paeQ Yjasen Ld 4 44 pajwin 3uij00] (P13ly3ys) 011D ETOONI
Agpnem malpuy o3 poop Jaydoisuiy) 1a2ad piaeq ylauen TI-11-52 pajiwn sjBWisaAl| 9 vy SO0VN!
uo apo)y
sadjujoddy pasodousg aajuroddy Juaumn) | pajujoddy awen ase)

T UonRdas

SNOLLYQINDTT AYVANNIOA ,SHOLIGIYD - S 3INAIHIS




pajruiy
Aqpnem maipuy g poom faydosiayy R334 pieg yiaden | GT-B0-£0 | sassauisng jo dnosg yamisap syl | yO0MNI
Aqpnem maupuy 53 poom Jaydoisiyd N3YI9d pIARQ Yidien | ST-ZI-7 paywriin 2L |  OTOLNI

panwin

Agpnem maipuy g poom Jaydolstiyd N3YIad praeq yyases | pI-21-60 (€ms) Auadaid yreaqyuon | ToONNI
Agpnem maspuy 13 poom Jaydersiiy) naxdad plaeq ylaien ST-£0-20 paywi asnoH sapeay ysn 10001
uo apo)
saajuiodidy pasodoig aaujoddy uauny | pajujnddy awepn ase)

SNOILYQINON AYVLNNMIOA ,SHIFWIW — 9 IINAIHDS




